
GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES 

Engine Company 30 Renovations and Upgrades 

Solicitation No.: OCAM-15-CS-0122 

Amendment No. 7 
Issued: June 12, 2015 

This Amendment No. 7 is issued and hereby published on the DOS website on June 12, 2015. 
Except as modified hereby, the Request for Proposals ("RFP") remains unmodified. 

Item #1 Questions and Answers Regarding Solicitation 

Responses to questions are attached to this Amendment as Exhibit 1. 

Supporting Documents: 
Exhibit I- Response to Questions 

Date: 
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Renovat10ns and UP8rades Enaine Company 30 
5ohc1tatton No. OCAM· l.S-CS-0122 

Section B.2.2.12 calls out a refrigerator room ( I 19), but there is no such room on 
the drawings. The scope of work is extensive, including modification of the layout 
ofCMU/Masonry walls, all to receive a skim after renovation, replacing an 
existing door & frame with higher level security hardware required, new 
occupancy sensors and light switches. 

In most instances, the door number matches the room number, but door 119 in the 
drawings is existing to remain and the room it enters is a fitness room. 

Section B.2.2. 17 cal ls out the basement, but there are no drawings for a basement. 
The scope of work is extensive, including new doors with higher level security 
hardware required, a new circuit for the sump pump, chang ing 4 light fixtures, 
and hydro jetting an exte rior fl oor drain. 

Door I 03 is ETR, but the schedule shows it to receive a new c loser, whi le the 
scope of work calls out a new kick p late and c loser. 
Door I 04 is ETR and calls out a new door closer, but it is not mentioned anywhere 
in the scope of work 
Door 114 on the door schedule shows that it is to receive a new closer and 
hardware, but it is not mentioned in the scope of work 
Doors 133 and 123 are both schedu led for new hardware in the schedu le, but not 
mentioned in the scope of work 

Also we would like to better understand what is expected by the scope item 
B.2.2.24 "polish terrazzO"; is that a scrub/strip/seal o r a mechanical 

1grinding/polishing and re-grout? 

Section 82.2. 12 should read "Fitness Room" 

T here are no ex isting drawings for the basement. There is on ly one 
door. The scope of work is consistent with other rooms. 

Include a new kick plate and closer 

Incl ude a door closer for door 104 

See Section B.2.2. 16 (6) of RFP 

Include new hardware for doors 133 and 123 

Scrub/strip/seal 


